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30th May, 2024 

To, 
The Head, 
Listing Department, 
The Calcutta Stock Exchange Ltd., 
7, Lyons Range, 
Kolkata - 700 001 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Re: Outcome of the Board Meeting 

Scrip Code: 10021143 

The Board at its meeting held today i.e. 30th May, 2024, transacted the following items of business: 

Audited Financial Results 
We Write to inform that pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of lndia 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, and further to 
our Notice dated 14th May, 2024, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today 
has approved the Audited Financial Results prepared as per Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 
for the 4th Quarter and financial year ended on 31 s i March, 2024 and we confirm that the Statutory 
Auditors have issued Audit Reports with unmodified opinion (free from any qualifications) on the 
Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 31 s i March, 2024. The Financial 
Results as approved by the Board alongwith the Audit Report of Statutory Auditors of the Company 
over the said financial results are enclosed herewith. 

Please note that the Board has not recommended any dividend for the year ended 31'1 March, 2024. 
The Board will decide on the date of holding the Annual General Meeting at its next meeting. 

The Company also undertakes that the securities pending for transfer and further securities lodged 
for transfer, if any, will be transferred and dispatched within the stipulated period from the date of 
receipt. The above information is also available on the website of the Company 
www.kherapativanijya.com 

The meeting of the Board started at 4:00 P.M. and concluded at 4:50 P.M. 

Kindly take the same on record. 

Yours Faithfully 
For Kherapati Vanijya Ltd. 

~9~ 
· (Neha Pansari) 

Company Secretary 

Encl.: As stated 



P. D. RANDAR & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

The Board of Directors 
Mis Kbetapati Vanijya Limited 

Repo:rt on the Audit of the.Standalone Financial Results 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial result of M/s Kherapati Vanijya Limited ('the Company'), 
for the g,uarteF and year ended Ma~h 31, 2024 (hereinafter· referred to as the 'the standalon.e financial results'), 
attacb..ed herewith ,being submitted by the Company pursuant to Regulation 3,3 of the Securities and Exchange Board 
9f India ~lsting Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations , 201 S,as amended from time to time 
(hereinafter referred 10 as·' the Listing Regulation'). The standalone financial result have been initialed by us for the 
purpose of Identification . 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these standalone 
financial result; 

a) are p.resente~ 111 accordance with the requirements of"Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations jn this regard; 
and 

b) give true and . fair view in conformity with recogt\ition and measurement princjples laid -down in the 
appJicaQle Indian A.cce1nning Standards (Ind As) and other accounting principles generaJly accepted in 
India. of net profit' for the year ended March 31, 2024 and other comprehe,~ive income and other 'financial 
information of the Company for the year ended on that date, 

Qasis f 0,1: opinion t 

We conducted our I\Uqit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (hereinafter referred to as 'SAs') notified 
under section 12'30 0) of the Companies Act, 20 l 3 as amended ft:Qm time tQ time (hereinafter referred to as 'the 
Act'). Our responsibOities under t11ose SAs are further desc.ribed in the "Auditors' Responsibilities for d1e Audit of 
the standalone Financial Results" section of our report. We are ind~pendent of the Company in.accordance with the 
code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (hereinafter referred to as ' the ICAI ') together 
with the.ethical requireme.nts that are relevant to our audit ofthe.standalone financial results t,md~r the provisions of 
the Act and the R11tes thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by. us is sufficient and appropriate 
to prQvide,a ~sis. for our qpinioo on the standalone financfal results. 

Responsibilitjes of Management and Those Cb..arged w jtlJ Gov,eroance for the Standalone lJioancial Results 

These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the standalone financial statements. The 
Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the prepar;atio1) an.d pr~sentation of these stiu)dalone financjal 
re$t:dts. d1a:ttive, a twe and fair view of d1e net prQfit for the year ended March l.l, 2024 and other comprehensive 
income and'other financiaJ infonnation ofthe-Cdmpany in accordance.with recognition and measurement principles 
laid down fu Ind AS notified under section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder -and other 
·accounting principles generally accepted in f ndia and in cqmpljance with ReguJation 33 of the Listing Regulations. 

This responsibility also includes maintenance 6f adequate records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for 
saf~uarding tb,e assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregulanlies; se.lectiQn 
and appli~tion of appropriate acCQuoting policies; ma~ingjUdgements and estimates that arereasona.bleand prudent; 
and design, implementation and maintenance of adc · · rnal financial controls, that were operating effectively 
for ensurjn_g.the accuracy ~d C(?mpleteness of tf • · · ecords, relevant to the preparation and presentation 
of th.e standalone fmancial results; that give a t . a~_1 · v .and are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or erro_r: \t, ~ 

1:3, GANESH CHANDRA AVENUE, 2 OR, SUITE NO. 12, KOLKATA - 700 0.13 
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P. D. RANDAR & CO. 
CHARTEREO ACCOUNTANTS 

ln prepara.tion the s~ndalone financial results, the Board of Directors ar~ responsible for assessing the; abili~ of the 
Company to continue as a going concern, discJosing, .as app1JC4ble, matters related to :going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unl~ss the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to Gease 
operatiens, or has no realistic alternative but to i;!o so. 

The Board o.f Directors is responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company. 

Audjton, RespoasibUities for the Audjt of the Stapdalo11e Financial Re.s.ult.s 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone fmancial results as a whole are free 
from miteriaJ misstatement, whether due to fraud or err.or, and -to issue an auditors• report that. includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance i~ a high level. of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
SAs w,11 always detect a matc;rial misstatement when it e~ist,s. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken based on these standalone financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professionaJ skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also: 

• lde11Hfy and as~s the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, whether-due to, fraud or 
error, desig11 and perfoQn aud'.it procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis foi: our opini(in. the risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud 
is higher than fof Qne resulting from error, as fraud may ·involve collusion, forgery, international omi$$ions, 
misrepresentations,.or the override o( internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order .to design audit pr®edures· that are 
appropriate jn the circ-umstances. Under Sectjon 143(3)(,i) of the Act, we 3te also responsible for expi'~ssing an 
opinion through a-s~ptraie report on the complete se.t of standalone financial statem~nts on whether the company has 
adequate intema1 financial controls wlth .reference to standalone financial statements in place attd the operating 
effectiveness o'f such controls. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of iccounting policies used and the reasonableness of acc9.unting estimates and related 
disclosure,s· made by (he Management and the Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the ~pproprj~teness of the Board of Di~ors• use of'the gping concern basis of accounting an<!. based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material .uncertainty exists related·to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the ability of Jhe Company to contfoue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we aretequired to draw attention in our auditors' repdrt to the related disclosures io the s~dalone 
financial results or, 'if such disclosures -are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conc'lusions are based on the audit 
eviden~e obJaii1ed up to ceasetothe date of our audit-ors ' report. However, future events or co11ditions may cause the 
,Comp.any to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• £valuate the overall preSentation. structure and content of the standa.lone financial results, including the disclosures, 
and whether the standalone financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in ·a manner tha.t 
aebieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charg~d with governance of the Company regarding, among other matters, the planned 
se9pe and tinµng of the audit and significant audit firrdings, includit1g any. significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we,identify during our audit 

We also provide those charged with gov~rnance with a statement that we have complied with rel~vant ethical 
requirements regarding rnde,penderrce, and to communi ith them all relationships and other matters, that, may 
reasonably be lhoughfto bear on our independence. -~~Ji.able, related safuguard~ 

P~& t . 
,,l'. 
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P. D. RANDAR & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS --(CA]-

Other Matten 

a) These standalone financial results include qte figures for the quarter ended 3151 March. being the balancjng 
figures between the audited figures in respect pf the full financial year and the published -unaui:lited year to 
daie figures up to the third quarter ended 3111 December of the relevant financial year, whidh were·s·uoject to 
limited review by the statutory auditors as. required under the Listing Regulations. 

b) The, Company has 'IISU accounting ~ftware for malnta1nlng books of accounJ which l,as a fealure of 
reco.rdin1 audit trailfacility,and tl,e same ltas been operaJedfrom 10/0412023 a11d the a.u.dit trail feature 
has not been-t(iinpered and has been preserved by the company ·as per tlur requirements. . 

Our epinion is not f11odified in respect of al I matters subject to (b) of other matters. 

For. P D· Randar and co. 

13, GANESH CHANDRA·AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR, SUITE NO. 12, KOLKATA • 700 013 
PHONE: 2236-1066, E-mail: pdrandar@hotrnail.com 



KHERJ>ATI VANOYA U MITED 
21, STRAND ROAD, KOU<ATA-700001 

CIN: L51109W81982PLC034908 
PHONE:- 033 22104827, E mall Id:- kvl@banouroroup.com, Website:- www.kherapatlvanlJya.com 

Statement of Financial lluulta for the Quarter and Yu r ended 31et March, 2024 
!Re. In Hundtedal 

Ouairter en11.,. Year Ended 

Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 31.12.2023 31.03.2024 31.03.2023 

unauarted Unaudited Unaudited Au11 .. .,. Au,.,...,, 
Revenue From Ooerations 
Interest Inc:ome 13 633.48 14 807.79 15 071.23 5'-488,97 59 481.51 
Dividend Income - - - - -
Net Gain on Fair Value Chanaes - - - - -
Net Profit on Sale of Investments - - - 3 390.26 2 081.94 
Other Income - . - -
Total Income Ul 13 633.48 14807.79 15 071.23 57-879.23 61563.45 
Exnan._ 
Em~-ees Benefit Ex:"""ses 113 1.80 6 395.00 5 377.80 24 336.75 22 693.08 
Anance Cost - . - - -
Other El<oenses 1832.46 2 517.72 481.76 4 110.44 1 559.97 
Total Ex.,.n - Clll 9 964.26 8 912.72 5 859.56 28 447.19 24 253.05 
lnY D - fl• / ( I-• \ -~ how ( J . YT\ 3 669.22 5 895.07 " ... 1.'-7 29 432.03 37 310.40 
IV. Tex Expen-
Current Tax 923.11 1.483.67 2 107.63 7 919.72 1146.49 
Deferred Tax - - - - -
V. Profit / ( LoN} for the period (III-IV) 2,746.04 4 ,411.40 7, 104.04 21,512.31 29,163.91 
lvr "'h•r Comn•• h• naive Inrnm• 
(i) hems that will II()( be classified to Profit / (Loss) . - - - -
(a) Equity lnswmcnts trough OCI - - . . . 
{b) Income Tax relating to items that will 11()( be 
reclassified to Profit / (Loss) . . . - -
(ii) lrems that will be classified to Profit / (Loss) . . - - -
(a) Financial Instruments trough OCI - . . - -
{b) locome Tax relating to ilem$ that will be reclassified to 
Profit / {Loss) - . - - -
Otur Coaol'MNJIYe ·-for ........ ,iod rmil - - - - -
VII. To .. , Comorthenslve I•~ for l he Mriod cv+vn 2 746.04 4411.40 7.104.04 21 512.31 29 163.91 
VUI. Paid-UD eciuitv share canital (FV of Rs. I 0/- each) 135000.00 135 000.00 1,35,000.00 1 35 000.00 1 35.000.00 
IX. Olhet Equity - - - 4,56,106.83 4,34,594.52 

XL b ming per Share(EPS) (FV of Rs.10/· each) 

Bask: and Diluted (not to be annualized! (Rs.I 0.20 0,33 0.53 1.59 Ifii 

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS 

1 
The Flnan<:1111 Statements Of the comP41ny hive Ileen prepared In ac;conlan<:e wMII lndllln Accountlflll Standanla notli.d under the Companie. (lndlan 
Accounting Standerde) Rules, 2016 ea alMnded by the eom.,.nie. (lndllln Ac~ Slandanla) (Amendment) RulH, 2011. 

2 
TIie above Audllad Flnanclal Reaub for the quarter and '/Ml anded 31 ,M.202A _,..~ by the Audit CommlllM and allflC'OYed by the Boatd Of Dndots 
of the Corllpany at their ,-pective ~ held on 30.06.202'. 

3 TheM Sl.lt.ment la •• per RDgulatlona » Of the SEBI (Llatlng ~ anCI DllcJoaue requlremem) Regulation 2016. 

4 The Company la enga9ed In the Buslneu Of Non Banking Flnan<:lal Actlvltlea. Accordin9ly lhete are no ffP41ratt reporting ffgmenta aa In Ind AS 108 

"Operating Segment" 
5 Thera _,.. no excepdonal lltme during the penod. 

6 Prevlout Years Flgont hie been ,....,.,.ngec1 or re1lfOUlled wtlerevtr nec...a,y. 

7 Blli2 QiH./osun;-
Dtbl Equly Ratio N.A 

Oueauindlng redeemable preference lharee N.A 

cap11a1 redemption - (Amount 1n Re. ·00-1 1,I0,000.00 

- - (-In Re. "00") 6,91,10&.ll 

- Prolll Margin (1') 37.11761153 

Earnlnll Per ahare Point No.XI 10an~ Totll Otbl to Totll AaMla N.A 

Groee Non PerformlnO AMtta (%) N.A ~e I~ Kol\<.a\a a~ ~ THEBOARO 

DATE : 30.05.2024 s . 
Pl.ACE : KOU<ATA 

CEO & Dlreclor 

* DIN: 00267409 -



KHERAPATI V ANIJY A LIMITED 
Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on March 31, 2024 (~ in Hundreds) 

PARTICULARS 
Note As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023 
No. 

ASSETS 
(1) Financial Assets 

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents 1 6,849.33 1,01, 762.37 
(b) Bank Balance other than above - -
( c) Derivative financial instruments - -
(d) Receivables 

(I) Trade Receivables - -
(II) Other Receivables - -

(e) Loan 2 4,32,204.86 2,53,425.03 
(f) Investments 3 1,53,000.00 2,16,000.00 
(g) Other Financial Assets 4 30.00 30.00 

5,92,084.19 5,71,217.40 

(2) Non-Financial Assets 
(b) Current tax asstes(Net) 5 8,725.19 20,042.42 

TOT AL ASSETS : 6,00,809.38 5,91,259.82 
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 
LIABILITIES 
1. Financial Liabilities 
(a) Other Financial Liabilities 6 387.30 277.30 

2. Non Financial Liabilities 
(a) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 7 7,587.62 20,375.62 
(b) Provisions 8 1,727.62 1,012.37 

Total Liabilities 9,702.54 21,665.29 

EQUITY 
(a) Equity Share Capital 9 1,35,000.00 1,35,000.00 
(b) Other Equity 10 4,56,106.83 4,34,594.52 

TOT AL EQUITY 5,91,106.83 5,69,594.52 

TOT AL LIABILITY AND EQUITY: 6,00,809.38 5,91,259.82 



KHERAP ATI V ANIJY A LIMITED 

Cash Flow Statement (f in Hundreds) 

2023-24 2022-23 

Particulars Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Amount (Rs.) Amount(Rs.) 
A CASH FLOW FROM OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 

Net Profit Before Tax 29,432 37,310 
Adjustments for: 
Profit on sale of Investments -3,390 -2,082 
Provision for Standard Assets 71 5 -2,045 

-2,675 -4,127 
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes 26,757 33,184 
Adjustments for: 
lncrease/(Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 110 -

(Increase)/ Decrease in Short Term Loans and Advances -1 ,78,780 2,86,361 
Increase/(Decrease) in Payables - -1,78,670 - 2,86,361 
Cash generated from operations -1,51,913 3,19,545 
Income Tax paid 20,707 10,371 

Net Cash flow from Operating activities -1,72,620 3,09,174 

B CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Sale of Investments 66,390 -2,10,918.00 
Net Cash used in Investing activities 66,390 -2,10,918 

C CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 
Redemption of Preference Share 0 
Increase in Current Tax Assets 11,317 1,372 
Net Cash used in financing activities 11,317 1,372 
Net increase in cash & Cash Equivalents -94,913 99,628 
Opening Cash and Cash equivalents 1,01,762 2,134 

Closing Cash and Cash equivalents 6,849 1,01,762 

Statement of Cash and Cash Eguivalents. 
Cash in Hand 160 159 
Balance at Bank 6,690 6,849 1,0 1,603 1,01,762 


